with Article 22-300, BMCC, dealing with excavations. 

(b) Insurance is required to protect the City.  The city shall not issue the 
permit required by Section 26-115 until the applicant has filed with the City 
Engineering Department a certificate of public liability insurance in the amount of 
seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00) per claim and one and 
one-half million dollars ($1,500,000.00) per occurrence as outlined in Section 2-
9-108, MCA, conditioned to hold the city harmless from any damage or injury 
whatsoever to any person or property of any description, however owned, by